SCHEDULE "E" – PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Rozenbee
Typewritten Text
Please see attached.

Green Growth Brands Ltd. (formerly Xanthic Biopharma Inc.)

Pro Forma Consolidated Financial statements of Resulting Issuer

As at June 30, 2018

(In United States Dollars)

INDEX TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

2. Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Net Loss and Comprehensive Loss

3. Notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

3

GREEN GROWTH BRANDS LTD. (formerly Xanthic Biopharma Inc.)

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As at June 30, 2018

(unaudited)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma consolidated financial statements.

Xanthic

Biopharma Inc.

Nevada Organic

Remedies LLC Notes

Pro forma

Adjustments

Pro forma

Consolidated

Green Growth

Brands Ltd. Notes

Pro forma

Adjustments

Pro forma

Consolidated

(CDN) (USD) (USD) (USD) (USD) (USD) (USD)

Assets

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1,037,049$   601,010$   2 c) d) (145,457)$   1,492,602$   2,242,245$   2 e) f) g)  h) m) 38,179,056$   41,913,904$

Accounts receivable -   336,762   -   336,762   -   336,762

Prepaids expenses 249,915   124,418   2 c) (60,125)   314,208   -   314,208

Inventory 181,096   1,857,445   2 a) c) (578,996)   1,459,545   -   1,459,545

Biological assets -   -   2 a) 379,170   379,170   -   379,170

Loan receivable -   -   -   -   2,000,000$   2 g) (2,000,000)   -

Other receivable 157,982   212,467   2 c) (38,008)   332,441   141,714   2 e) f) g) -   474,155

1,626,042   3,132,102   (443,416)   4,314,728   4,383,959   36,179,056   44,877,744

Non-Current Assets

Equipment 56,597   390,003   2 b) c) 170,325   616,925   -   -   616,925

Equity investment in Xanthic Beverages USA, LLC 1,126,865   -   2 c) (271,105)   855,760   -   -   855,760

Intangible assets -   2,100   2 b) 54,137,620   54,139,720   -   2 k) 21,717,966   75,857,686

2,809,504$   3,524,205$   53,593,424$   59,927,133$   4,383,959$   57,897,022$   122,208,115$

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 156,368$   939,424$   2 c) (37,620)$   1,058,172$   825,620$   2 e) l) 1,139,125$   3,022,917$

Notes payable -   85   -   85   -   85

Due to GGB -   -   2 b) 32,347,500   32,347,500   2 g) (32,347,500)   -

Loan Agreement -   -   2 b) 21,565,000   21,565,000   2 h) (21,565,000)   -

Convertible Debenture -   -   -   2 e) f) i) -   -

Contingent consideration payable 790,080   -   2 c) (190,080)   600,000   -   -   600,000

946,448   939,509   53,684,800   55,570,757   825,620   (52,773,375)   3,623,002

Shareholders' Deficiency

Share Capital 4,236,395   2,584,696   2 c) d) (552,713)   6,268,378   7,503,459   2 i) j) k) m) 94,533,288   108,305,124

Reserve for share based payments 385,542   2 c) (82,776)   302,766   2 j) (302,766)   -

Reserve for warrants 186,304   2 c) (40,000)   146,304   2 j) 16,675,911   16,822,215

Deficit (2,930,766)   2 a) b) c) 629,238   (2,301,528)   (3,945,120)   2 e) f) j) l) (295,579)   (6,542,227)

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (14,419)   2 c) (45,125)   (59,544)   -   2 j) 59,544   -

1,863,056   2,584,696   (91,376)   4,356,376   3,558,339   110,670,397   118,585,112

2,809,504$   3,524,205$   53,593,424$   59,927,133$   4,383,959$   57,897,022$   122,208,115$

Business Acquisition of Nevada Organic Remedies LLC Reverse Take Over by Green Growth Brands Ltd.

4

GREEN GROWTH BRANDS LTD. (formerly Xanthic Biopharma Inc.)

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Net Income (Loss) and Comprehensive Income (Loss)

As at June 30, 2018

(unaudited)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma consolidated financial statements.

Xanthic

Biopharma Inc.

Nevada Organic

Remedies LLC Notes

Pro forma

Adjustments

Pro forma

Consolidated

Green Growth

Brands Ltd. Notes

Pro forma

Adjustments

Pro forma

Consolidated

(CDN) (USD) (USD) (USD) (USD) (USD) (USD)

Revenues -$   18,991,307$   18,991,307$   -$   -$   18,991,307$

Cost of goods sold -   9,533,001   2 a) b) -   9,533,001   -   -   9,533,001

Gross Profit -   9,458,306   -   9,458,306   -   -   9,458,306

Expenses

Consulting fees 827,658   -   -   827,658   936,580   -   1,764,238

Stock based compensation 385,542   -   -   385,542   -   -   385,542

Advertising and promotion 174,289   334,215   -   508,504   -   -   508,504

Legal and professional fees 375,023   -   -   375,023   2,233,548   2 e) f) 5,814,358   8,422,929

General and Adminstration 86,569   4,504,593   -   4,591,162   699,677   -   5,290,839

Depreciation -   26,126   -   26,126   -   -   26,126

Loss on equity investment in Xanthic Bevearges USA, LLC 58,255   -   -   58,255   -   -   58,255

Exchange loss on translating foreign operations -   -   -   -   74,150   -   74,150

Interest and bank charges 3,835   34,737   -   38,572   1,165   -   39,737

Other Income -   (3,856)   -   (3,856)   -   -   (3,856)

Income (Loss) before transaction related expenses (1,911,171)   4,562,491   -   2,651,320   (3,945,120)   (5,814,358)   (7,108,158)

Listing fees 918,054   -   2 c) (629,238)   288,816   -   2 j) l) (5,518,779)   (5,229,963)

Net Income (Loss) from Operations (2,829,225)   4,562,491   629,238   2,362,504   (3,945,120)   (295,579)   (1,878,195)

Other comprehensive Income (Loss)

Exchange loss on translating foreign operations 14,419   -   2 c) 45,125   59,544   -   2 j) k) l) (59,544)   -

Comprehensive Income (Loss) for the period (2,843,644)   4,562,491   584,113   2,302,960   (3,945,120)   (236,035)   (1,878,195)

Business Acquisition of Nevada Organic Remedies LLC Reverse Take Over by Green Growth Brands Ltd.

GREEN GROWTH BRANDS LTD.

Notes to the Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

5

1. Background and basis of presentation

Background

On July 16, 2018 Xanthic Biopharma Inc. (“Xanthic”) and Green Growth Brands Ltd. (“GGB”) announced they

have entered into an arm's length business combination agreement (as amended by agreement between Xanthic and

GGB dated August 30, 2018, the “Definitive Agreement”) dated July 13, 2018 to combine Xanthic and GGB by way

of amalgamation (the “Amalgamation”) between GGB and a wholly-owned subsidiary of Xanthic (“Subco”) to form

[…]

deducted.  The Company will identify and assign fair values to different components of the intangible

assets which could include customer lists, licensing rights, patents, any trademarks and goodwill.

l) GGB has assumed US$1,139,125 (CAD$1,500,000) in transaction costs in connection with the Business

Combination.

m) In October 2018, GGB raised additional gross proceeds of approximately CAD$30.5 million (US$23.2

million) pursuant to a private placement of GGB Shares at a price of CAD$0.50 per GGB Share

(CAD$2.00 on a post-Consolidation basis). GGB also issued GGB warrants exercisable for an aggregate

principal amount of approximately CAD$24.5 million (US$18.6 million) GGB Shares upon payment of

CAD$0.50 per GGB Share (CAD$2.00 on a post-Consolidation basis).  The GGB warrants expire one day

before the close the Business Combination with proceeds due no more than 30 days following the exercise

date.

GREEN GROWTH BRANDS LTD.

Notes to the Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

10

3. Pro Forma Shareholders’ equity

(Expressed in United States dollars)

Note Accumulated

Other

Common Proportionate Share Earnings Comprehensive

Shares Shares Capital # $ # $ # $ (Deficit) loss Total

Xanthic's Balance at incorporation June 30, 2018 56,846,547   -   4,236,395$   3,508,000   385,542$   568,000   186,304$   -   -$   (2,930,766)$   (14,419)$   1,863,056$

Options Exercised subsequent to June 30, 2018 2 d) 900,000   -   104,040   (900,000)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   104,040

Foreign Exchange translation 2 c) -   -   (909,557)   -   (82,776)   -   (40,000)   -   -   629,238   (45,125)   (448,220)

US GAAP to IFRS 2 a) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (156,257)   -   (156,257)

NOR Consolidation 2 b) -   -   2,584,696   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   2,584,696

NOR Acquisition 2 b) -   -   252,804   -   -   -   -   -   -   156,257   -   409,061

Balance after NOR Acquisition 57,746,547   -   6,268,378   2,608,000   302,766   568,000   146,304   -   -   (2,301,528)   (59,544)   4,356,376

GGB Consolidation 2 j) 346,150,835   -   7,503,459   (3,945,120)   -   3,558,339

GGB 1st Tranche 2 e) 108,253,791   152,778   41,157,098   -   -   50,691,667   11,392,321   76,389   -   (3,245,360)   -   49,304,059

GGB 2nd Tranche 2 f) 83,124,999   -   15,558,067   -   -   41,562,500   4,604,261   -   -   (2,568,999)   -   17,593,329

NOR Acquisition 2 h) 7,482,487   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Business Combination 2 h) k) -   -   15,449,588   -   (302,766)   -   (146,304)   -   -   6,657,904   59,544   21,717,966

Private Placement 2 m) 61,084,162   -   22,368,535   -   -   48,915,838   825,633   -   -   -   -   23,194,168

Share Consolidation (4:1) (497,882,116)   (114,584)   -   (1,956,000)   -   (106,303,505)   -   (57,292)   -   -   -   -

Transaction Costs 2 l) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (1,139,125)   -   (1,139,125)

Balance post RTO 165,960,705   38,194   108,305,124$   652,000   -$   35,434,500   16,822,215$   19,097   -$   (6,542,227)$   -$   118,585,112$

Share based Payments Warrants Proportionate Warrants

Reserves

GREEN GROWTH BRANDS LTD.

Notes to the Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

11

4. Income Taxes

The effective tax rate on a pro forma basis is nil given the history of losses.

6939832 v9

- 101 -

SCHEDULE "F" – BUSINESS COMBINATION AGREEMENT

Please see attached.

6949219 v5